
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Access the online meeting here  

Date: Tuesday 6 July 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Matt Hitch, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line  or email 
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 

Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 Irene Kohler    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire Service Users Network (WSUN) 
 Lindsey Burke    South West Advocacy Network (SWAN) 
 Sue Denmark    Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjdiMzRkYzMtMTNkZi00M2UwLWE3ZGUtNmFjZmIzMDhhOTk2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227074e291-a0f4-4617-a7aa-300e9fe6a7c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purpose
[...]
ing to the officer named 
above no later than 5pm Tuesday 29 June 2021 to be guaranteed a written 
response and 5pm on Thursday 1 July 2021 to be guaranteed a verbal 
response. 
 
  
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 
 
  
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Clinical Commissioning Group Update on Elective Care  

 Mark Harris Director of Commissioning (BSW CCG) to update the committee on 
current elective care waiting lists within Wiltshire and outline future opportunities 
as the system transitions from response into recovery. 

7   Clinical Commissioning Group Update on Staff Wellbeing  

 The committee to receive an update on the current wellbeing of healthcare 
professionals supporting Wiltshire residents. 

8   Update on the Impact of Covid-19 on Adult Mental Health Services  

 The Director of Adult Care Operations (Learning Disability & Mental Health 
Services) to lead an overview of the impacts of the pandemic on mental health 
adult services, with particular focus on potential latent demand, delays to access 
and future opportunities. 

9   Housing Related Support (Pages 13 - 66) 

 To consider a report from the Chief Executive outlining the council’s preferred 



 

Page 4 

 

position in respect of future proposals for the Housing Related Support Service. 
The report was considered at Cabinet on 29 June 2021 but recommends a 
further consultation with residents before a final decision is taken by the 
Executive. 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 67 - 68) 

 To consider the forward work programme for the Health Select Committee. 

11   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 2:30pm 8 September 2021. 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None. 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Diane Gooch, Irene Kohler, Lindsey Burke, Sue Denmark, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Mike Sankey, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jack Oatley, Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Antonio Piazza 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Richard Clewer, Elizabeth Disney, Emma Legg, Rachel Kent and Claire 
Edgar 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Cllr Caroline Corbin was unable to attend the start of the meeting. Corporate 
Director of People Lucy Townsend and Chief Executive Terence Herbert also 
offered their apologies. Lindsey Burke, rather than Joanne Burrows, was 
attending on behalf of the South West Advocacy Network (SWAN).  
 

2 Election of Chairman 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Johnny Kidney as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

3 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Gordon King as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  
 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
A declaration of interest was made by Cllr Clare Cape who disclosed that she 
worked for NHS Digital but that she would participate in the debate and vote 
with an open mind. 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
 The Chairman thanked the Committee and said that it was a privilege to be 
elected for the forthcoming year. He also took the opportunity to thank Cllr 
Chuck Berry for his hard work in chairing the Committee in the previous 
Council.  
 
It was reported that the Committee had received three sets of quality accounts 
requiring a response by mid-June, those being from Wiltshire Health and Care, 
Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership and Salisbury NHS Foundation 
Trust. Due to the next meeting of the Committee not being until July it was 
proposed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman formulate a response, but 
Members were also invited to contribute should they wish to do so.   
 

7 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman noted that written questions had been received by a member of 
the public, Ms Anne Ward Ongley, relating to potential scrutiny activity on the 
impact of Covid-19 on carers. He updated the Committee that a written 
response had been provided outlining that this area has been given high priority 
on the draft work programme.   
 

8 Covid-19 Update 
 
In Agenda Supplement 1 the Committee was provided with a report from Wiltshire 
Council’s chief executive containing a summary of activity undertaken by the 
Council to mitigate the impact of Covid-19. It was noted that the report had 
previously been considered by Cabinet on 1 June as well as the OS Management 
Committee on 25 May. 
 
Leader of the Council, Cllr Richard Clewer, briefly spoke to say that he hoped the 
report would be the final Covid-19 report but that he was continuing to monitor the 
number of cases extremely closely. He also explained that the report highlighted 
that amount of work done by officers throughout the pandemic.  
 
The Committee took the opportunity to commend officers as well as the 
extraordinary work done by front line staff. Concerns were raised about the recent 
rise in the number of Covid-19 cases in Wiltshire and it was asked if there were any 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

immediate implications. It was noted by a Public Health representative that a small 
rise had tak
[...]
note OS’s key strengths and development areas as highlighted by 
the previous council, and to note Management Committee’s resolution to 
include these in any review of OS’s approach and effectiveness in the new 
council.  
 
3. To note the forward work programme agreed by Management 
Committee, delegating authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to develop 
this further (including the timing of activities), with proposals brought 
back to Committee.  
 
4. To support early discussion between the Chair and Vice-Chair with 
Cabinet members, portfolio-holders, directors and partners to gain a more 
informed understanding about executive and partner priorities, with 
outcomes reported back to Committee.  
 
5. To delegate authority to Chairman/Vice-Chairman to agree with their 
counterparts in the Children’s Select Committee a date to commence the 
work of the Joint Whole Life Pathway Task Group, as approved in March 
2020 and endorsed by the Management Committee in May 2021.  
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items, although members did take the opportunity to 
praise Cllr Kidney for chairing his first meeting and once again commend the 
previous Chairman Cllr Chuck Berry. A query was submitted in relation to press 
releases and social media posts about the vaccine bus. The Senior Scrutiny 
Officer agreed to investigate the issue and provide further information. 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 6 July 2021, at 
10:30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.30 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch, of Democratic Services, 
direct line , e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

1b   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
29 June 2021 

 
Subject: Housing Related Support 

 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jane Davies, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 

Care, SEND, Transition and Inclusion 
 

Key Decision: Key 
  

 

Executive Summary 
1. This paper makes recommendations for Housing Related Support (HRS) 

delivered to residents in 130 sheltered sites within the county of Wiltshire, 
excluding Swindon.  
 

2. HRS is a discretionary rather than statutory service. The service is delivered 
by Somerset Care and Cera Care (formerly Mears) and seeks to promote 
independence and delay the onset or need for more formal social care. The 
service model is now considered outdated against more effective models of 
independent living. 
 

3. The HRS service dates back to 2003/4 under the Supporting People regime. 
Since Supporting People was disbanded in 2009 it was commissioned under 
a number of arrangements but was consolidated as a Help to Live at Home 
(HTLAH) service in 2013. The HTLAH contracts expired in 2018. Since then 
providers continue to operate the services.  

 
4. In recommending a preferred option for the HRS service, the council has 

identified duplication of tasks with other services, and also considered the 
social care needs profiles of residents living across the 130 sheltered sites.  
 

5. During November – December 2020 residents were consulted on how they 
use the service and the support they might need in the future. Findings 
showed that although some residents were at risk of social isolation, when 
that need was met, they were able to live independently. The consultation 
also demonstrated that there was considerable overlap in the HRS and the 
housing management provided by the Registered Social Landlords (RSLs).  
 

6. HRS is not a needs-based service. Each resident in the 130 sheltered sites 
is able to opt-in to the service. At the time of this paper only 40% of eligible 
tenants use the HRS service. The service costs £957,987 per year, 
equivalent to £800 pa for each tenant currently using the service. 

 

7. As a non-statutory service that is no longer fit for purpose and which 
duplicates other means of support, it is proposed that the HRS service is not 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



renewed. The majority of residents will be able to access the same type of 
provision from existing resources elsewhere via landlords, voluntary or 
mainstream community resources. The Council’s transition plan will ensure 
that any residents who may have statutory eligible care needs, will have a 
care act assessment and appropriate support put in place.  

 
8. The recommendation aligns with our early support and prevention strategy 

and strength-based approach to working with adults. 

 

Proposal(s) 
1. Cabinet is asked to agree the following recommendations: 

 
2. To note the Council’s preferred position of ending the contracted HRS 

service provided by Cera Care and Somerset Care on 31 March 2022 
in line with the indicative timeline in paragraph 74 and liaise with 
landlords and providers to support residents through a transition 
phase to: 
i. access alternate means of housing related support from other 

existing tenant support services 
ii. ensure that residents receive appropriate information, advice and 

signposting as needed for any other identified support need to 
voluntary and community resources 

iii. ensure that those with, or who may have, statutory eligible care 
needs, will have a care act assessment and appropriate support 
put in place.  

 

3. That officers undertake a further consultation with residents on the 
Council’s preferred position in line with the indicative timeline.  

 
4. That the final decision on the future means of supporting HRS 

residents and any associated decisions is delegated to the Director 
Joint Commissioning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care, SEND, Transition and Inclusion and the Corporate 
Director of People. 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
1. The current service requires review as outlined in paragraph 13. 

2. HRS is a non-statutory service. The local authority does not have a duty to 
provide it. Residents can also access the same type of support from 
elsewhere within the community. There is duplication of elements of the 
HRS service with the tenant support service. The Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) are obligated to provide these elements.   

3. Every resident will be supported to transition to alternate means of support, 
and those with, or who may have, eligible care needs will be identified and 
assessed by adult social care.   

4. HRS services are not in line with a strength-based approach to care and 
support, and in its current format does not promote independence.  

Page 12



Terence Herbert 
Chief Executive  

Page 13



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
29 June 2021 

 
Subject: Housing Related Support 

 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jane Davies, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 

Care, SEND, Transition and Inclusion 
 

Key Decision: Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report makes recommendations for the future of the housing related support 
(HRS) service. HRS is a non-statutory service, which is provided as an option only 
to sheltered housing residents across 130 schemes in Wiltshire. The types of 
support that residents receive is available elsewhere within the community. 
 

2. The council consulted with residents using the service in late 2020. The 
consultation identified duplication between the HRS service’s intended activity and 
the statutory support provided by tenants’ landlords (the RSLs). 

 
3. There is inequity between the landlords about who can access the service. The 

service was established to be available to sheltered housing tenants. However, 
some landlords recategorised some of their sheltered housing stock to general 
needs. Following this, the service has continued to be offered to those schemes 
as well as some other general needs schemes. 
 

4. During the COVID pandemic, HRS providers have not provided the regular 
service. Typically, they have offered wellbeing ph
[...]
National new hospitals programme’ 

Simon Cook 
Geoff Underwood 

 

2 November 2021     

11 January 2022     

1 March 2022     

 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	9 Housing Related Support
	Item no 9. App 1 - Analysis_report-HRS_Consultation
	Item no 9. App 2 - HRS Consultation 1 - FINAL
	Item no 9. App 3 - HRS map- V1
	Item no 9. App 4 - HRS and Care Needs-v2

	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 
2021 AT ONLINE - MICROSOFT TEAMS MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Irene Kohler, Sue Denmark, Elizabeth Disney, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Antonio Piazza 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr 
Trevor Carbin 
  
  

 
12 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Caroline Corbin and Cllr Jack 
Oatley. Cabinet Member for Public Health, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Director Public 
Health, Kate Blackburn and Director of Access and Reablement, Emma Legg 
also stated that they were not able to attend. Tracy Cox, Dee Runciman, Claire 
Williamson and Clare O’Farrell from B&NES, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) Diane Gooch (WSUN) and Lindsey Burke from 
SWAN Advocacy also sent their apologies. 
 

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 as an accurate 
record. 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that since their last meeting, he and the 
Vice-Chairman had responded to the Quality Accounts for Avon and Wiltshire 
Mental Health Partnership (AWP), Wiltshire Health and Care, Salisbury 
Foundation Trust and the South Western Ambulance Trust.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

They had also received a briefing relating to the housing related support item in 
part nine of the agenda. Likewise, discussions had taken place with 
representatives from Bath Royal United Hospital (RUH) about plans for their 
capital programme.  
 
Furthermore, he noted that he and the Vice-Chairman would soon be meeting 
with the cabinet members with responsibility for adult social care and for public 
health to discuss the executive priorities for the next 12 months. Discussions 
would in turn support the continued development of the Committee’s forward 
work programme. 
 

16 Public Participation 
 
No questions were submitted by the public. 
 

17 Clinical Commissioning Group Update on Elective Care 
 
Mark Harris, CCG Director of Commissioning, provided an update on the 
actions taken to reduce waiting lists and improve capacity. 
  
It was noted that across the CCG infection control requirements had reduced 
bed capacity when compared to 2019/20 levels. The number of outpatients and 
referrals had now returned to pre-Covid-19 levels and that diagnostic capacity 
compared favourably with other CCGs. Notably 29 percent of outpatients were 
now being seen virtually. GPs were also using the Advice and Guidance 
procedure to liaise with consultants to establish whether referrals were 
necessary. 
 
However, despite a recent increase, the number of inpatients, those staying 
overnight, was still only at 82 percent of 2019/20 levels. Waiting lists had also 
increased significantly being 17 percent higher than before Covid-19. 
Furthermore, the number of patients waiting over a year for treatment had 
increased dramatically but had reduced by 34 percent since March 2021. 
 
Measures being taken to improve capacity included a review of the age, gender 
and ethnicity of patients on waiting lists to analyse potential health inequality 
issues exacerbated by the pandemic. Joint Clinical Teams were working to 
transfer patients between hospitals to increase capacity, including with 
independent hospitals. The officer also reported that the RUH had recently 
acquired the Circle Bath facility (now Sulis Hospital) in order to improve facilities 
on site. 
  
During the discussion the following points were made: 
 
• Councillors reported concerns from constituents about the number of 
consultations being undertaken online rather than in person. They also asked 
about what they could do to reassure residents about the quality of online 
appointments. It was reported that GPs and hospitals were operating according 
to a nationally mandated procedure requiring, where appropriate, them to offer 
alternatives to face-to-face consultations. However, it was also noted that the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

number of GP in person consultations was increasing and that a hybrid system 
of appointments was being adopted. A GP present acknowledged the 
challenges posed but also stressed that there were some advantages of online 
appointments, particularly in a rural county and for working age residents. It was 
stressed that ultimately the decision about the nature of the appointment would 
rest with a clinician. 
• In response to questions about cost the Director of Commissioning noted that, 
due to a block contract with the acute trust, it was not possible to provide a 
breakdown of the costs of individual appointments, but the costs of online 
appointments were the same in terms of clinical time and may improve 
administrative efficiency.  
• Responding to questions about the success of the hospital discharge policy 
representatives from the CCG noted that the longer that older people spent in 
hospital the worse their outcomes tended to be. The discharge policy, although 
often necessitating complex care arrangements, had allowed patients to be 
assessed in their home environment and enabled them to gain greater 
independence. It was explained that a plan was in place for the remainder of the 
year. However, long term funding was uncertain, and a lack of overnight nurses 
did limit the number of patients able to be discharged. 
• It was reported that a hospital discharge support unit was run with Wessex 
Care to complement the support given to discharged of Covid-19 patients. 
Wiltshire had been successful in reducing the infection rate. Although 
government funding for rapid testing was welcome, limited money to implement 
rigorous protection infection control measures had restricted the capacity of 
care homes in the discharge process.  
• Discussion turned to the future of the vaccination programme including 
whether it was more cost effective to vaccinate the public at large centres or 
smaller surgeries and whether the public were being directed to be vaccinated 
in the most cost-effective way. It was noted that the CCG’s Vaccine 
Implementation Team were setting out proposals for the booster programme 
and that cost would be one of the factors taken into consideration alongside 
preference and accessibility.  
• It was asked what plans were in place to mitigate the impact of potential future 
pressures, such as an increase in flu cases, on clearing the waiting list backlog. 
It was explained that plans were in place to allow for the continuation of elective 
care, including work on demand and capacity modelling. An option considered 
was to take up more capacity in independent hospitals as had been the case 
during earlier stages of the pandemic.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the Director of Commissioning for the update, noting the current 
position and actions to reduce waiting times. 
 

18 Clinical Commissioning Group Update on Staff Wellbeing 
 
Elizabeth Disney, Chief Operating Officer of the CCG noted that a 
comprehensive staff wellbeing plan had been submitted to NHS England. She 
explained that certain teams had been particularly impacted by Covid-19 and 
that others faced long term recruitment issues. The plan included a range of 



 
 
 

 
 
 

measures including trauma risk management, ensuring that staff take annual 
leave and the use of mental health first aiders. 
  
Lisa McLuckie, Head of Health and Wellbeing at Salisbury Foundation Trust 
(SFT), stated that there had been a change in attitude to the wellbeing of staff, 
so it was now at the centre of their work. Mental health issues were the main 
cause of staff absence and there was evidence to suggest that good staff 
wellbeing led to improved patient outcomes. 
  
She went on to provide some tangible examples of measures being 
implemented, including an in-house councillor working in SFT and the 
promotion of NHS support lines. Care was being taken to provide ample green 
outdoor spaces for staff and to encourage physical fitness. Managers were 
attending psychological wellbeing workshops to allow them to better support the 
mental health of staff and to reach employees who lack regular access to 
emails. 
  
The officer also went on to outline some of the key points about the NHS 
People and Post Covid-19 Recovery Plans. These plans included a risk 
assessment for all to ensure that appropriate support was in place. She 
stressed that the plans were being informed by feedback from staff surveys so 
they could best meet user requirements.  
 
During the discussion the following points were made: 
 
• Members questioned whether measures were available to agency staff, bank 
staff and those on a zero-hour contracts and, if they were not available, whether 
that was in line with agency worker regulations. The officer reported that the 
services were available to employees, including bank staff, but would not be 
available to agency staff. However, an example was provided of a locum doctor 
who had recently been given access to services and it was explained cases 
would be considered on an individual basis. The officer stated that she would 
liaise with HR to find more information relating to agency staff and those, if 
applicable, on zero-hour contracts.  
• The steps that were being taken to achieve model employer status and to 
attract more people to work in the NHS were also raised and it was noted that 
thousands of volunteers had come forward to help with the vaccination 
programme and in caring roles. Work was being done with education providers 
to encourage more people to undertake health courses in higher education. An 
officer offered to speak to the HR department of the CCG to find out specific 
information about the steps being undertaken to achieve model employer 
status.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank officers for the update noting the current strategies in place to 
support staff health and wellbeing. 
 

19 Update on the Impact of Covid-19 on Adult Mental Health Services 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Claire Edgar, Director of Adult Care Operations, provided an overview of the 
work of the Mental Health Social Work Team. The service comprised care 
management, safeguarding, Approved Mental Health Practitioners (AMHPs) 
and forensic social work (working with those in the Criminal Justice System or 
detained under the Mental Health Act). 
  
It was noted that a large body of work had taken place to study demand and 
capacity as the pandemic had led to a reduced number of contacts. Although 
face-to-face consultations were reduced at the start of the pandemic, it was not 
deemed that mental health assessments could be carried out virtually. 
However, these were able to be quickly re-introduced by taking the appropriate 
precautions. 
  
It was reported that there had been a significant increase in the number of 
people undergoing Mental Health Act Assessments since 2018. As a result, 
additional resources were being made available to the Emergency Duty Service 
to provide out of hours support. A suite had been commissioned through the 
CCG to offer a place of safety for those suffering mental health issues and 
detained by police under Section 136 legislation in Swindon and Wiltshire. 
However, due to significant pressure on the equivalent suite in Bath, a number 
of referrals were coming from there to the Wiltshire and Swindon suite. 
  
The director went on to stress that it was challenging to predict demand and 
stressed the need to help those with poor wellbeing in the community before 
they progressed to severe mental illness. A mental health phone line had 
experienced lower than anticipated demand with most contacts being from 
people already known within the mental health system. 
  
However, she explained that there had recently been a growth in the complexity 
of cases, which could potentially be linked to the pandemic. Particular attention 
was drawn to the wellbeing of unpaid carers as they deal with complex cases. 
Although overall crime had gone down in the pandemic there was an increase 
in mental health related crimes and Section 136 arrests. 
 
During the discussion conversation turned to the number of AHMP workers who 
were professional social workers. The director noted that only one of the 
workers was not a professional social worker, but she was a nurse. Questions 
were also submitted about whether there had been occasions were people from 
Swindon and Wiltshire had to be turned away from the Bluebell Unit, the place 
of safety in Devizes, due to demand from those in other local authorities. The 
director noted that this had happened on occasions but was rare. She also 
stressed that the location where the person was picked up by the police 
determined where they were taken and not necessarily their place of residence.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the Director for the update, to note the current position in 
respect of the Adult Mental Health Services and invite future updates at 
the appropriate time. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

20 Housing Related Support 
 
The Chairman noted that Vice-Chairman and himself were briefed by officers on 
Wednesday 16 June about Housing Related Support (HRS). At that point, 
although the report was to be considered at Cabinet on 29 June, in advance of 
the meeting, he felt it was important for the report to be considered at 
committee, particularly as the Executive developed its plans to April 2022. He 
noted that Cabinet had now adopted a preferred position ahead of a delegated 
decision on the future of the service due in the autumn. 
 
Cllr Jane Davies, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, SEND, Transition and 
Inclusion, referred Members to the cabinet paper on the subject and the 
recommendations for housing related support. She went on to provide 
background information about the scheme. She explained that HRS was a non-
statutory service currently delivered to around 1,200 residents across 130 
schemes in Wiltshire and was designed to promote independence. 
  
She described that HRS was most recently commissioned as a Help to Live at 
Home (HTLAH) service in 2013. However, since the HTLAH contracts expired 
in 2018 providers continued to operate the services. A consultation conducted 
in November and December 2020 found that there was considerable overlap in 
the HRS and the housing management provided by the Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs). It also found that under 40 percent of eligible tenants were 
using the service. 
  
Given the annual cost of HRS was nearly £1 million, that it was an inequitable, 
based on location rather than need, and duplicated other services, the 
Executive proposed that it was not renewed after 31 March 2022. Instead, 
during a transition phase, the Council would liaise with providers and residents 
to help them access alternate support from existing tenant support services. 
Through this process, residents with statutory eligible care needs would have a 
care act assessment and appropriate support.  
 
During the discussion the following points were made: 
 
• Members proposed that a rapid scrutiny exercise be held, and the Cabinet 
Member noted that she would welcome that to allow for scrutiny but avoid a 
prolonged period of uncertainty for residents.  
• Questions were submitted in relation to support provided where Wiltshire 
Council was the landlord. Leader of the Council, Cllr Richard Clewer reassured 
Members that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) already provided many of 
the services to the Council’s tenants and had a ringfenced budget due to the 
Council’s responsibility as a landlord. 
• Members also raised questions about how people heavily relying on the 
service would be identified during the transition phase and whether a follow up 
review would take place in 2022 to ensure that gaps have not emerged in 
provision. Officers stated that a questionnaire would be sent to all residents. 
Events would be held with residents to gather their feedback and to provide 
further information.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

• Discussion turned to whether some of the money saved by withdrawing the 
service could be used to better support people to live in their own homes. The 
Cabinet Member noted that parallel proposals relating to early support would be 
bought forward in due course and it was a priority to ensure that services were 
based on need and delivered in a fair manner. 
• It was noted that there would be no redundancies of council staff due to the 
withdrawal of the scheme. The two providers of the scheme, Cerca Care and 
Somerset Care had a total of 28 staff working on the programme between them 
and they would be engaged with as part of the process to see if Transfer of 
Undertakings Protection of Employment (TUPE) applied.  
 
Resolved: 
 
For a rapid scrutiny exercise of the Council’s transition plan for the 
Housing Related Support Service to be undertaken at the appropriate time 
in advance of the delegated decision on the future of the service being 
signed off in October 2021. 
 

21 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chairman noted that there was an item scheduled for the next meeting 
relating to potential developments at Bath RUH. He then invited Members to 
comment on the Forward Work Programme. 
  
Members expressed interest in the Shared Lives Programme and suggested 
that an update could be bought to the Committee at the appropriate time. They 
also discussed the possibility of inviting an officer to provide an update on the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Access and Reablement Service. Given the 
reference to carers in the presentation on adult mental health the Chairman 
stated that he would welcome further information on the number of carers 
accessing mental health services.  The Vice-Chairman suggested that Carer 
Support Wiltshire could be invited to provide further detail. 
 

22 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

23 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was confirmed that the next ordinary meeting of the Health Select Committee 
was to be held on 8 September at 2:30pm. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services, 
direct line , e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

